OLIVEHURST PUBLIC UTILITY DISTRICT

RESOLUTION NO. 2208

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS
OF THE OLIVEHURST PUBLIC UTILITY DISTRICT
ESTABLISHING A COST RECOVERY PROGRAM FOR THE
OLIVEHURST PUBLIC UTILITY DISTRICT’S FIRE DEPARTMENT

WHEREAS, the Board of Directors of the Olivehurst Public Utility District deem it
necessary to establish a mechanism whereby the District’s Fire Department may recoup expenses
incurred while providing fire protection/rescue services for the community, and to provide funds

for the routine operations of the Department.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Directors of Olivehurst
Public Utility District, a fee schedule is hereby established for services provided by the
Olivehurst Public Utility District’s Fire Department as provided in Exhibit A and Exhibit B

attached hereto.

PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS 16" DAY OF JULY 2009.

OLIVEHURST PUBLIC UTILITY DISTRICT
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I hereby certify that the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of a Resolution duly adopted
and passed by the Board of Directors of the Olivehurst Public Utility District, Yuba County,
California, at a meeting thereof held on the 16" day of July 2009, by the following vote:

AYES, AND IN FAVOR THEREOF: Director Morrison, Peeples, Hollis,
Dougherty, and Patty.
NOES : None.
ABSTAIN : None.
ABSENT : None.
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Olivehurst Fire Department Fee Schedule

Fire Code Enforcement Inspection

State-Mandated Fire Inspection

Burn Regulation Enforcement

Fireworks

llegal Burn Response
Post Fire Inspections

Fire Report Copies

Sprinkler Plan Check and Testing

Private Hydrant System Testing
Underground Tank

Above Ground Tank

Fire False Alarm Response

Fire Response - Outside District

Fire Response - Mutual Aid

Fire Response - State Mutual Aid

Dangerous and Substandard Building

EXHIBIT A

After Second Inspections
Citation - Non-Compliance

Facilities with 25 persons or less
Facilities with 25 persons or more

Burn Permit

Display
Fireworks Booth

lllegal Burn

Resident (Report up to 20 pages)
Non-Resident (up to 20 pages)

Per page over 20

Report on Computer Disk (additional)
Per photo

Video or Audio (first 15 minutes)
Each additional Minute

Single Family Dwelling
1-99 Heads

100-199 Heads
200 or More

Fiows/Water Flow Analysis
System Testing per Hydrant

Plan Review
Installation/Removal/Inspections

Installation Inspections

First and Second False Alarm
Third and Subsequent Alarms

First Response

Inspection

$97.00
259.00

53.00
105.00

10.00

106.00
106.00

Actual Cost
26.00

25.00
25.00
0.10
5.00
12.00
18.00
1.10

No Charge
132.00

158.00

158.00

Plus .50 per head

78.00
33.00

132.00
132.00

132.00

No Charge
Actual Cost

Actual Cost

No Charge

Five Party
Agreement

Actual Cost



Weed Abatement
Nuisance Abatement
Excessive Inspection Demands

New Building or Remodel Plan Review
{Other than 1 and 2 Family Dwellings)

QOutside Consultants
Hazardous Material Building Plan Review

Tenant Improvements (Sprinklers)

Underground Fire Sprinkler Supply
Line

Commercial Kifchen Fixed Fire
Suppression Inspection Test

Fire Alarm Systems (Plan Review and
Inspection)

Per Lot Actual Cost

Per Incident Actual Cost
Due to Contractor Omission or Error Direct Staff
{(Minimum "1/2 hour per Inspection Services Hourly Rate
for Fire and Life Safety 20% of Bldg Dept
Plan Review but not

less than $84.00 for

any project

Direct Cost

Recovery

106.00

1-50 Heads 53.00
51 or more Heads 63.00
Plan Check and Inspection 4% of Construction
Costs

79.00

79.00



EXHIBIT B

(Department of Fire)

Olivehurst Public Utility District

Fire Personnel and Equipment Cost Sheet

Fire Chief

Full Time Officer
Paid Call Personnel
Secretary

Fire Engine

Ladder Truck

Water Tender

Grass Engine

Rescue Squad

Command Vehicle
Utility Vehicle
Air Trailer

Emergency Lighting

Secure Structure

$75.00
$46.00
$25.00
$33.00

$200.00

$150.00

$250.00

$200.00

$200.00

$150.00

$150.00

$100.00

$125.00

$100.00
$50.00
$25.00
$50.00

$50.00

$25.00

Per Hour

Per Hour

Per Hour

Per Hour

First Hour
Each Additional
Hour

First Hour
Each Additional
Hour

First Hour
Each Additional
Hour

First Hour
Each Additional
Hour

First Hour
Each Additional
Hour

Per Hour

Per Hour

Per Hour

Per Hour

Per Sheet of
Wood



