OLIVEHURST PUBLIC UTILITY DISTRICT

RESOLUTION NO. 2208

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE OLIVEHURST PUBLIC UTILITY DISTRICT ESTABLISHING A COST RECOVERY PROGRAM FOR THE OLIVEHURST PUBLIC UTILITY DISTRICT'S FIRE DEPARTMENT

WHEREAS, the Board of Directors of the Olivehurst Public Utility District deem it necessary to establish a mechanism whereby the District's Fire Department may recoup expenses incurred while providing fire protection/rescue services for the community, and to provide funds for the routine operations of the Department.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Directors of Olivehurst Public Utility District, a fee schedule is hereby established for services provided by the Olivehurst Public Utility District's Fire Department as provided in Exhibit A and Exhibit B attached hereto.

PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS 16th DAY OF JULY 2009.

OLIVEHURST PUBLIC UTILITY DISTRICT

President, Board of Directors

ATTEST:

District Clerk & ex-officio Secretary

APPROVE AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY

.egal Counsel

* * * * * * * * * *

I hereby certify that the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of a Resolution duly adopted and passed by the Board of Directors of the Olivehurst Public Utility District, Yuba County, California, at a meeting thereof held on the 16th day of July 2009, by the following vote:

AYES, AND IN FAVOR THEREOF:

Director Morrison, Peeples, Hollis,

Dougherty, and Patty.

NOES

None.

ABSTAIN

None.

ABSENT

None.

District Clerk and ex-officio Secretary

EXHIBIT A

Olivehurst Fire Department Fee Schedule

Fire Code Enforcement Inspection	After Second Inspections	\$97.00
	Citation - Non-Compliance	259.00
and the second second	Envillage with QE persons or loss	53.00
State-Mandated Fire Inspection	Facilities with 25 persons or less Facilities with 25 persons or more	105.00
	racilities with 25 persons of more	100.00
Burn Regulation Enforcement	Burn Permit	10.00
Timumka	Display	106.00
Fireworks	Fireworks Booth	106.00
	I IICWOTKS BOOTH	
Illegal Burn Response	Illegal Burn	Actual Cost
•		
Post Fire Inspections		26.00
E B 40 :	Perident (Penert up to 20 pages)	25.00
Fire Report Copies	Resident (Report up to 20 pages)	25.00
	Non-Resident (up to 20 pages)	0.10
	Per page over 20	5.00
	Report on Computer Disk (additional)	12.00
	Per photo	
	Video or Audio (first 15 minutes)	18.00 1.10
	Each additional Minute	1.10
Sprinkler Plan Check and Testing	Single Family Dwelling	No Charge
Sphilikier Flair Check and Testing	1-99 Heads	132.00
	100-199 Heads	158.00
	200 or More	158.00
	200 di Niore	Plus .50 per head
		, 100 too por tion
Private Hydrant System Testing	Flows/Water Flow Analysis	78.00
· ····································	System Testing per Hydrant	33.00
	,	
Underground Tank	Plan Review	132.00
	Installation/Removal/Inspections	132.00
	to stall stick to an abidom	132.00
Above Ground Tank	Installation Inspections	132.00
Fire False Alarm Response	First and Second False Alarm	No Charge
File Faise Alaim Nesponse	Third and Subsequent Alarms	Actual Cost
	Third and Odbacquent Marris	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,
Fire Response - Outside District	First Response	Actual Cost
·		
Fire Response - Mutual Aid		No Charge
		Five Party
Fire Response - State Mutual Aid		Agreement
The response State Matauria		•
Dangerous and Substandard Building	Inspection	Actual Cost

Weed Abatement	Per Lot	Actual Cost
Nuisance Abatement	Per Incident	Actual Cost
Excessive Inspection Demands	Due to Contractor Omission or Error (Minimum 1/2 hour per Inspection	Direct Staff Services Hourly Rate
New Building or Remodel Plan Review (Other than 1 and 2 Family Dwellings)	for Fire and Life Safety	20% of Bldg Dept Plan Review but not less than \$84.00 for any project
Outside Consultants		Direct Cost Recovery
Hazardous Material Building Plan Review		106.00
Tenant Improvements (Sprinklers)	1-50 Heads 51 or more Heads	53.00 63.00
Underground Fire Sprinkler Supply Line	Plan Check and Inspection	4% of Construction Costs
Commercial Kitchen Fixed Fire Suppression Inspection Test	79.00	
Fire Alarm Systems (Plan Review and Inspection)	79.00	

·

EXHIBIT B

Olivehurst Public Utility District (Department of Fire)

Fire Personnel and Equipment Cost Sheet

Fire Chief	\$75.00	Per Hour
Full Time Officer	\$46.00	Per Hour
Paid Call Personnel	\$25.00	Per Hour
Secretary	\$33.00	Per Hour
Fire Engine	\$200.00	First Hour
	\$150.00	Each Additional Hour
Ladder Truck	\$250.00	First Hour Each Additional
	\$200.00	
Water Tender	\$200.00	First Hour Each Additional
	\$150.00	
Grass Engine	\$150.00	First Hour Each Additional
	\$100.00	
Rescue Squad	\$125.00	First Hour Each Additional
	\$100.00	
Command Vehicle	\$50.00	Per Hour
Utility Vehicle	\$25.00	Per Hour
Air Trailer	\$50.00	Per Hour
Emergency Lighting	\$50.00	Per Hour
Secure Structure	\$25.00	Per Sheet of Wood